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Cabarrus County – Planning and Development Department   
65 Church Street S (28025) • P.O. Box 707 • Concord, North Carolina 28026-0707 
Phone:  704.920.2141    Fax:  704.920.2227 web:  www.cabarruscounty.us 

Cabarrus County Planning and Zoning Commission 
Tuesday, September 14, 2021 @ 6:30 p.m. 
Board of Commissioners Meeting Room 
Cabarrus County Governmental Center 

 
 

Agenda 
  

1. Oath of Office to Re-Appointed Members 
 

2. Selection of Chair and Vice-Chair, also appoint a member to be Chair of the Board in the 
absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair 
 

3. Roll Call 
 
4. Approval of June 15, 2021, PZ Meeting Minutes, and Approval of the Granting Order for 

RZON2021-00001, Vulcan Lands, Inc.  
 

5. New Business Board of Adjustment Function: 
 
A. Petition VARN2021-00001 – Request for relief from front setback for proposed 

residence in LDR district. Property owners are Jerry & Cheryl Baxter. 2422 Miami 
Church Road (PIN 5549-10-7589). 
 

6. Legal Update 

7. Director’s Report 

8. Adjourn 

 

































  Staff Use Only: 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT      Approved: ____ 
CABARRUS COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION Denied: ____ 
09/14/2021         Tabled  ____ 
 

Variance:  VARN2021-00001 
 
Applicant Information: Jerry & Cheryl Baxter 
    141 Division St SW 
    Concord, NC 28027 
 
Owner Information:  Jerry & Cheryl Baxter 
    141 Division St SW 
    Concord, NC 28027 
 
PIN:    5549-10-7589 (2422 Miami Church Road) 
 
Area in Acres:   +/- 1.71 
 
Purpose of Request: The purpose of this request is to seek relief from the 75-foot front 

setback requirement for the LDR Zoning District outlined in Chapter 
5, District Development Standards, Section 5-5.B, Dimensional 
Standards.   

• The applicants are proposing to place a new residence on 
the site where a residential structure was previously 
located. The old structure was removed earlier this year. 

• The applicants are requesting to place the new residence 60 
feet from the centerline of Miami Church Road.   

• The right-of-way for Miami Church Road, per NCDOT, is 50 
feet wide (25 feet from centerline).  Therefore, the 
applicants are requesting 45 feet of relief from the front 
setback requirement to locate the new home 
approximately 30 feet from the edge of the right-of-way. 

 
Site Description: An older home previously occupied the subject property along with 

two accessory structures and a barn.  The older home has since 
been removed but the barn and accessory structures remain.  The 
barn is located to the rear of the subject property.  The two 
accessory structures are located closer to the front of the property.  
One is in the middle of the subject property and the other is close 
to the western property line. 

 
Current Land Uses: The subject property is currently occupied by two outbuildings and 

a barn (previous residence was removed). 
 
Adjacent Land Uses: Residential and Vacant 
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Permitted Uses: Any use permitted within the LDR zoning district would be allowed 

on the subject property 
 
Existing Zoning: LDR (Low Density Residential) 
 
Surrounding Zoning: North: LDR 
 East:  LDR 
 South: LDR 
 West: LDR 
 
Signs Posted:  08/23/2021 
 
Newspaper Notification 1:  09/01/2021 
 
Newspaper Notification 2:  09/08/2021 
 
Notification Letters:  08/23/2021 
 

Exhibits 
 

• Exhibit A – Staff Report 
• Exhibit B – Application 
• Exhibit C – Survey 
• Exhibit D – Staff Maps 
• Exhibit E – Health Alliance Information 
• Exhibit F – Proposed House Plans 
• Exhibit G – Adjacent Owner List & Letters 

 
Agency Review Comments 

 
Emergency Services Review:  
No comments. (per Justin Brines, Deputy Chief EMS). 
 
Fire Review: 
Approved.  (per Matthew Hopkins, Fire Marshal’s Office). 
 
NCDOT Review: 
We are fine with what they are asking. We don't have any recorded r/w on Miami church road, 
so we will claim 50' (25' from center) via maintenance. (per Marc Morgan, NCDOT) 
 
 
Sherriff’s Department Review: 



No comments.  (per Ray Gilleland, Lieutenant Sherriff). 
 
Soil & Water Conservation Review: 
I have no issues with this request.  (per Tammi Remsburg, Resource Conservation Coordinator) 
 
Cabarrus Health Alliance:   
The Health Alliance prefers that a variance be granted due to the existing septic system.  If the 
house is moved back it will encroach on the system and the systems will no longer be usable.  A 
recent visit was made on 4/6/2021, at the request of the owner to see if the system could be 
expanded into a three bedroom, but it was determined that the soil is of poor quality and so that 
expansion was denied.  Knowing that, if the house were to be moved then it is unlikely that there 
would be any suitable areas for the system to be replaced.   (Chrystal Swinger, Cabarrus Health 
Alliance) 
 
Zoning Review: 
See staff report (per Phillip Collins, Sr. Planner) 
 

History / Other Information 
 

• The subject property is currently zoned LDR and has been used for residential purposes 
in the past.   
 

• The subject property is approximately 1.71 acres in size. 
 

• Miami Church Road is not listed on the Cabarrus-Rowan Metropolitan Planning 
Organization’s (CRMPO) Comprehensive Transportation Plan (CTP).  Therefore, the facility 
is not anticipated to be widened within the foreseeable future.  
 

• The applicants are requesting 45 feet of relief from the front setback requirement for LDR 
to locate the new home approximately 30 feet from the existing edge of the right-of-way. 
 

• It is the applicant’s contention that the size of the lot, the existing topography and the location 
of the existing septic system are all related to why the request for the variance is needed. 

o The application states that if the residence is shifted backwards to meet the 75-
foot setback, it would be over the existing septic lines.  

o The application states that if the house were moved back behind the septic lines 
that there is a twenty-foot drop off at the rear of the lot.   

o The application further states that the house cannot be turned sideways because of 
the detached garage on the property and an existing right of way prevents the house 
from being built anywhere other than the previous site.   

 
• The applicants wish to build a small residential dwelling in the same location as the previous 

residence, which the application states was there for almost 100 years.   



• The proposed home will be very similar on the outside, comparable in size and will not be any 
closer to the road than the previous home.   
 

Conditions of Approval 
 
Should the Board of Adjustment grant approval of the variances, the following conditions should 
be considered as part of the approval and case record: 
 

• The Granting Order, stating restrictions and applicable conditions of approval, shall be 
recorded with the deed of the property.   
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Owner is applicant

Has always been a residence.



5549-10-7589

Jerry Baxter Jr. and wife,
Cheryl M. Baxter

5-5B Front Setback Requirements

If a house were to be built at 105 ft from the center of the road, the house would be over the
existing septic lines. If the house were moved back the required 20 ft from the septic lines, the
house would run into the twenty feet drop off at the rear of the lot. The house cannot be
turned sideways because of the detached garage on the property. Other existing structures
there, a two bay shed and a large barn, also, there is a right of way that prevents the house
being built anywhere other than the previous site. So the size of the lot, 1.71 acres, and the
topography are the issues.



If we can't put the house there where the previous house was, I'm afraid we can't build
our house. We want to build next door to my brothers, one is handicapped and the other
is his full time caregiver. With us living next door, it will give Tim a place to go during
the day to visit and a much needed break to Anthony.

Given the size of the lot, 1.71 acre, and the other structures already there, a detached
garage, a two bay shed, and a barn, along with the topography, and a right of way, the
house can only go in that particular spot.

I called the zoning office and was told 50 feet was the setback in Cabarrus county.



We seek to build a small residential dwelling where there was one for almost 100 years.
This home will be very similar on the outside and comparable in size and will not be any
closer to the road than the previous home. We are asking for 55.96  feet from the center of
Miami Church Road.

We just want to put a house where a house has been for almost one hundred years. There
is already a driveway there, septic and water are already in place, nothing else will be
added and nothing will be closer to the road than what was already there.

08/09/2021

08/09/2021
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• EOLI DATON NOTES
• SLOFE CRAWL SPACE TO DRAIN. MAXIMUM SLOPE IS 2 HORLZ.. 1 VERT. BETWEEN FOOTINGS AT DIFFERENT ELEVATIONS.
• ALL FOOTINGS TO REST ON CLEAN. FIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL, STEP FOOTINGS A REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED DEPTH

BELOW FINISH GRADES.

• LON .RETESIB ENGTH
• 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS FOR ALL SLABS. (FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED ON 2.500 PSI.
• 3,000 PSIAT 28 DAYS FORALL OTHER CONDITION.

• MAXIUM SLUMP, 4
• USESIM A615 GRADE 6O DEFORMED REINFORCING BARS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
• CONCRETE EXPASION ANCHORS SHALL BE 'SIMPSON WEDGE-ALL STUD AVCHORS' OR ENGINEER APPRCVED EOUAL.
EPO» Y TO BE SIMPSON "SET ADHESIVE OR APPROVED EUAL.

• PRO'IDE CRAW_SPACE VENTILATION PER NC BLDG CODE REQUIREMENTS.
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PIN14 AcctName1 MailAddr1 MailCity MailState MailZipCod
55492015340000 MCEACHERN TIMOTHY ALAN 2464 MIAMI CHURCH RD CONCORD NC 28025
55491083300000 JERRY & CHERYL BAXTER 141 DIVISION ST SW CONCORD NC 28027
55491045770000 ADAM & BETHANY PECK 2296 MIAMI CHURCH RD CONCORD NC 28025
55491173110000 BRADY & BETTY CLONTZ 5501 FLOWES STORE RD CONCORD NC 28025
55491191820000 CYNTHIA MCLEAN 275 VIRGINIA ST SE CONCORD NC 28025

55491075890000 JERRY & CHERYL BAXTER 141 DIVISION ST SW CONCORD NC 28027
Subject Property

PECollins
Typewritten Text
Exhibit G



 

Cabarrus County - Planning and Development Department - 65 Church Street, SE - Post Office Box 707, Concord, NC  
28026-0707, Phone:  704-920-2141 – Fax:  704-920-2227– www.cabarruscounty.us 

 

Cabarrus County Government – Planning and Development Department 

 
 
 
August 23, 2021 
 
 
Dear Property Owner: 
 
A Variance Application has been filed in our office for property adjacent to yours.  The 
property and specifics of the request are listed below.  The Cabarrus County Board of 
Adjustment will consider this petition on Tuesday, September 14, 2021 at 6:30 PM in the 
2nd floor Commissioner’s Chambers of the Cabarrus County Governmental Center, located 
at 65 Church Street S, Concord, NC 28026.  A Public Hearing will be conducted and public 
input will be allowed during that time.  If you have any comments about this variance 
request, I encourage you to attend this meeting. 
 

• Petitioner Jerry & Cheryl Baxter 
• Petition Number VARN2021-00001 
• Property Location 2422 Miami Church Road 
• Parcel ID Number 5549-10-7589 
• Existing Zoning Low Density Residential (LDR) 
• Variance Request Relief from the requirements of Chapter 5 to 

allow a proposed residence to encroach into 
the front setback. 

  
If you have any questions regarding this petition, or the hearing process, please contact 
me at Cabarrus County Planning and Development at 704.920.2181. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Phillip Collins, AICP 
Senior Planner 
Cabarrus County Planning and Development 
704.920.2181 
 
If reasonable accommodations are needed please contact the ADA Coordinator at (704) 920-2100 at least 48 hours prior 
to the public hearing. 

http://guide/sites/watercooler/Logos/Cabarrus%20County%20Color%20Seal.jpg


 

Cabarrus County - Planning and Development Department - 65 Church Street, SE - Post Office Box 707, Concord, NC  
28026-0707, Phone:  704-920-2141 – Fax:  704-920-2227– www.cabarruscounty.us 

 

Cabarrus County Government – Planning and Development Department 

 
 
August 23, 2021 
 
 
Dear Property Owner: 
 
A Variance Application has been filed in our office for your property.  The specifics of the 
request are listed below.  The Cabarrus County Board of Adjustment will consider this 
petition on Tuesday, September 14, 2021 at 6:30 PM in the 2nd floor Commissioner’s 
Chambers of the Cabarrus County Governmental Center, located at 65 Church Street S, 
Concord, NC 28026.  A Public Hearing will be conducted and public input will be allowed 
during that time.  If you have any comments about this variance request, I encourage you 
to attend this meeting. 
 

• Petitioner Jerry & Cheryl Baxter 
• Petition Number VARN2021-00001 
• Property Location 2422 Miami Church Road 
• Parcel ID Number 5549-10-7589 
• Existing Zoning Low Density Residential (LDR) 
• Variance Request Relief from the requirements of Chapter 5 to 

allow a proposed residence to encroach into 
the front setback. 

 
If you have any questions regarding this petition, or the hearing process, please contact 
me at Cabarrus County Planning and Development at 704.920.2181. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Phillip Collins, AICP 
Senior Planner 
Cabarrus County Planning and Development 
704.920.2181 
 
If reasonable accommodations are needed please contact the ADA Coordinator at (704) 920-2100 at least 48 hours prior 
to the public hearing. 

http://guide/sites/watercooler/Logos/Cabarrus%20County%20Color%20Seal.jpg



	September 14 2021 Meeting Agenda
	Approved September 14, 2021 Minutes
	Granting Order VARN2021-00001 Baxter -  Recorded 11/10/2021
	Exhibit A- Staff Report VARN2021-00001 Jerry & Cheryl Baxter
	Exhibit B - Application
	Exhibit C - Survey
	Exhibit D - Staff Maps
	Exhibit E - Health Alliance Information
	Exhibit F - Proposed House Plans
	Exhibit G - Adjacent Owners List & Letters 
	Zoning Sign



